

Steven T. Wax (OSB #850120)
Email: wax@oregoninnocence.org
Aliza B. Kaplan (OSB #135523)
Email: kaplan@oregoninnocence.org
Janis C. Puracal (OSB #132288)
Email: puracal@oregoninnocence.org
Oregon Innocence Project
P.O. Box 40588
Portland, OR 97240
(503) 768-7321
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Oregon Innocence Project

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

FRANK E. GABLE,

Petitioner,

v.

MAX WILLIAMS,

Respondent,

Civil No. 07-CV-00413-AC

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OREGON INNOCENCE PROJECT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Witness recantations can be reliable evidence of innocence.	3
1. Innocence is more than just DNA evidence.....	3
2. Cases with recantation evidence should be considered as seriously as those with DNA evidence.	5
B. Courts should consider a recantation in context when assessing its validity.....	8
1. Interrogation methods are a source of error known to result in false evidence and wrongful convictions.	8
2. The interrogation methods, here, undermine the reliability of the initial statements and support the reliability of the witnesses' recantations. .	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Gandarela v. Johnson,
286 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2001)8

House v. Bell,
547 U.S. 518, 126 S. Ct. 2064, 165 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2006).....3

Jones v. Taylor,
763 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2014)2, 8

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....9, 11

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298, 115 S. Ct. 851, 130 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1995).....2, 3

State v. Lawson,
352 Or. 724, 291 P.3d 673 (2012)11

State v. McCallum,
561 N.W.2d 707 (1997)7

U.S. v. Juan,
704 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2013)18

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, *Study of Wrongful Convictions Raises Questions Beyond DNA*,
N.Y. Times, July 23, 20074

Alexandra Gross and Samuel Gross, *Witness Recantation Study: Preliminary Findings* (May 2013)5

Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (2008)3

Daniel Medwed, *Up the River Without a Procedure: Innocent Prisoners and Newly Discovered Non-DNA Evidence in State Courts*, 47 ARIZ. L. REV. 655 (2005).....3, 4

Danielle M. Loney et al., *Coercive Interrogation of Eyewitnesses Can Produce False Accusations*, Journal of Police and Criminal Psychology (February 2015)8, 12

David Michael Risinger, <i>Innocents Convicted: An Empirically Justified Factual Wrongful Conviction Rate</i> , 97 J. CRIM. & CRIMINOLOGY 761 (2006-07).....	4
F.E. Inbau, J.E. Reid, J.P. Buckley, B.C. Jayne, <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> 336-37 (2013) (5th ed.).....	10
Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>Psychological Vulnerabilities During Police Interviews. Why are They Important?</i> , 15 Legal and Criminological Psychology 161 (2010).....	9
Nina Martin, <i>Innocence Lost</i> , S.F. Mag., Nov. 2004.....	3
<i>Protecting the Innocent: Proposals to Reform the Death Penalty: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 107th Cong. 221 (2002).....	3
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. CRIM. LAW & CRIMINOLOGY 523 (2005).....	4
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Interviewing Suspects: Practice, Science, and Future Directions</i> , 39 LEGAL AND CRIMINOLOGICAL PSYCHOLOGY 15 (2010).9, 11, 12	
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 3 (2010).....	8, 9, 11
Shawn Armbrust, <i>Reevaluating Recanting Witnesses: Why the Red-Headed Stepchild of New Evidence Deserves Another Look</i> , 28 B.C. THIRD WORLD L. J. 75 (2008)	5, 6, 7, 15
Stephen S. Trott, <i>Words of Warning for Prosecutors Using Criminals as Witnesses</i> , 47 HASTINGS L.J. 1381 (1996).....	15
Timothy E. Moore, <i>Shaping Eyewitness and Alibi Testimony with Coercive Interview Practices</i> , The Champion (October 2014).....	8, 10, 11, 12
